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AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that Midessa Properties, L.P., Midessa Investments, L.P., Harry
R. Crawford, Jr., and Greg A. Chaffin (‘Respondents’) appeared before the Securities
Commissioner of the State of Texas (“Securities Commissioner”) and consented fo the
entry of this Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents have waived (a) Respondents' right to notice and hearing in this
mafter; (b} Respondents’ right to appear and present evidence in this matter; {c}
Respondents’ right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights granted
to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV, STAT. ANN. art. 581-1 gt
seq. (Vermon 1864 & Supp. 2004) (“Texas Securities Act’) and the Administrative
Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 gt seg. (Vemon Supp. 2004)
("Administrative Procedure Act').



2. Respondent Midessa Properties, L.P. is a Nevada limited paﬂnership_ that is
registered to conduct business in Texas. Its principal place of business is 5025
Princeton, Suite 4, Midland, Texas 79703.

3. Respondent Midessa Investments, L.P. is a Nevada limited partnership that is
registered to conduct business in Texas. Its principal place of business is 5025
Princeton, Suite 4, Midland, Texas 79703.

4, Respondent Harry R. Crawford, Jr. is a Texas resident who is the president of
Inmate Communications & Hospitality, Inc.,, a Nevada corparation. Inmate
Communications & Hospitality, Inc. is the general partner of both Midessa
Properties, L.P. and Midessa investments, L.P.

5. Respondent Greg A. Chaffin is a Texas resident who claims to own a partnership
interest in Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Inyestments, L.P. Chaffin holds
himseif out as the Sales Manager for those companies.

8.  Respondents have placed advertisements in the “Investments” section of the
classified ads of the Odessa American newspaper (Odessa, Texas) that read:

12%+ RETURN on well secured First Mortgages of Texas
Single family homes. Call 432-352-7778, Greg or 432-520-
3232, Hany.

7. Respondents represent to individual residents of the State of Texas who call in
response to the advertisemant that;

(a) Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Investments, L.P. are in the business
of purchasing modest homes, refurbishing them, and selling them.

(b) Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Investments, L.P. offer “owner
financing® to the persons to whom the homes are sold at an interest rate of
11.5 percent per annum. The notes are payable over a 20-year period.

(c)  Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Investments, L.P. then sell the notes
and the corresponding mortgage agresments to investors at a discount.

(d}  The sale of the notes at a discount is likely to yield the investor a retum of 12
o 14 percent per annum.

(e) Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Investments, L.P. will guarantee the
mortgage note payments for a period of 12 or 24 months.

Cease and Desist Order/ Midessa Properties, I.P., Midessa Investments, L.P., Harty R. Crawford, Jr., and Greg A.
Chaffin /Page 2 :



] Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa Investments, L.P. will service the
notes for investors, free of charge, by collecting the note payments from the
homebuyer, ensuringthat tax and insurance payments are placed in escrow,

and assisting the investor in the event that the homebuyer defaults on the
note.

No securities offered by either Midessa Properties, L.P. or Midessa Investments, '

L.P. have been registered by qualification, notification, or coordination with the
Securities Commissioner.

Respondents are not registered as securities dealers or agents with the Securities
Caommissioner.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The investments offered for sale by Midessa Properties, L.P. and Midessa
Investments, L.P. are sscurities in the form of notes.

Respondents violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities
for sale in the State of Texas that were not registered with the Securities
Commissioner by gualification, notification, or coordination.

Respondents violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities

for sale in the State of Texas through agents who were not registered with the
Securities Commissianer.

The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of a cease and desist
order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Texas Securities Act.

ORDER

It is therefore ORDERED that Respondents CEASE AND DESIST from offering for
sale and selling the securities designated in the Findings of Fact until they are

registered with the Securities Commissioner or an available securities registration
exemption is utilized.

it is further ORDERED that Respondents CEASE AND DESIST from acting as
dealers or agents until they are registered with the Securities Commissioner or an
available registration exemption is utilized.
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SIGNED AND ENTERED this 29 tiay of %p_u(/ , 2004,

DENISE VOIGTCRAWFORD
Securities Commissioner

Respondents:;

Midessa Properties, L.P.

By and tHrbugh its generdl partnaf!
Inmate Communications & Hospitality,
inc., Harry R. Crawford, Jr., president

Midessa Investments, L.P.

Ao Rl [0

By and gh its gene 1partn
inmate ommunlcatlons Hospitality,

Inc., HirryR Crawford, Jr., presndent

Harry R{jawford Jr., dexdugﬂy

Grgg A fChalffin, Individuall
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Approved as ta Form:

U ¥ Mg ——

Jomn R. Morgan
Director
forcement Division
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On the 2V day of . p , 2004, Midessa Properties, L.P.,
(“Respondent’) by and through its'general partner, iInmate Communications & Haspitality,
Inc., by and through its President, Harry R. Crawford, Jr., personally appeared before me,
executed the foregeoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Harry R. Crawford, Jr. is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing order on behalf
of Respondent; . ,

2. Harry R. Crawford, Jr. has read the foregoing Order;,

3 Respondent has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

4, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

5. Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly and
voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

R S v
: }  NOTARY PUBLC Notary Public in and for the State s

STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Expires 10-20.2006

My commission expires on: _ /2~ =20 ~ Db
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the 2 no day of gli& Q , 2004, Midessa Investments, L.P.,
(“Respondent”) by and through its general partner, Inmate Communications & Haspitality,
Inc., by and through its President, Harry R. Crawford, Jr., personally appeared befare me,
executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

Harry R. Crawford, Jr. is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing order on behalf
of Respondent;

Hamy R. Crawford, Jr. has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent knowingly and voluntarily cansents ta the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law cantained therein; and,

Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the faregoing Order, has knowingly and
voluntarily waived its rights as set farth therein.

~

=R\ MBAR MAnes o._N.
i fxtommm%4 éﬁé’t{'éz Notary Public in and for the State of (Pex
STATE OF TExag

- om. Expireg 10-20-2008

el o o

My commission expires an: __/0-=20 - D (o
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the g"d day of ( %E&bﬁ , 2004, Harry R. Crawfard, Jr.
(“Respondent”) personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and

acknowledged that:

1. Rsspondent has read the foregoing Order,

2. Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents o the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

4 Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly and

voluniarily waived his rights as set forth therein.
~

Notary Public in and for the State oﬁe%

My commission expires on: _/) =) ~ 0o

o  MIRA R. MARQUEZ

) NOTARY PUBLIC

4 STATE OF TEXAS
# My Comm. Expires 10-20-2006

L o o ]
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A

Onthe & o day of __QM-._Q , 2004, Grag A. Chaffin ("Respondent”)

personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that;

1.
2.

Respondent has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent knowingly and voluntarily cansents to the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein: and,

Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the faregoing Order, has knowingly and
voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

\

T2\ MIRA R, MARQUEZ D Notary Public in and for the State of Texa
3 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS §

My commission expires on; _/0 - =20 - Olp

7 My Comm. Exptes 10-20-2006 b
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